## Jhryv.

## Thryv Marketplace Terms of Service

The Thryv<sup>®</sup> Marketplace is an aggregated offering of applications and services that may be of interest or use to you. Applications not branded Thryv are provided by third-party developers, licensors or distributors (each a "**Third-Party Provider**"). When you link out from the Thryv Marketplace to a Third-Party Provider site, you agree that your business information will be passed to that Third-Party Provider's site for the purpose of facilitating a transaction with that Third-Party Provider.

You understand and agree that your purchase, download, or use of Third-Party Provider applications is governed by such Third-Party Provider's terms and conditions and privacy policy, as applicable. You agree to abide by such Third-Party Provider's terms and conditions. Additionally, the Marketplace may include the capability for you, at your sole discretion, to integrate a Third-Party Provider application with your Thryv Account. If you exercise this integration option, you hereby authorize Thryv to integrate such Third-Party Provider application with your Thryv Account to facilitate the sharing of certain Client Content (as defined in the Thryv Terms and Conditions) from your Thryv Account to your Third-Party Provider account, and the ingestion of Client Content from your Third-Party Provider account. You acknowledge and agree that:

- (i) The Thryv <u>Terms and Conditions</u> apply to your use of the Thryv Marketplace;
- Third-Party Providers will have access designated by you to your Client Content and that it is your sole responsibility to evaluate any risks related to your sharing of Client Content with Third-Party Providers;
- (iii) we have no control over, and will have no liability for, any acts or omissions of any Third-Party Provider with respect to your sharing of Client Content;
- (iv) we may use our third-party vendors to facilitate the transmission of Client Content as contemplated herein. We disclaim all liability for the functionality of any Third-Party Provider applications and, unless otherwise expressly provided, for their interoperability with Thryv; and
- (v) The Thryv Marketplace is provided by AppDirect. AppDirect retains all right, title and interest in and to its proprietary platform (the "AppDirect Platform"), and reserves all rights not expressly granted. You understand and agree that neither AppDirect nor Thryv (on AppDirect's behalf) makes any warranty with respect to the AppDirect platform. To the maximum extent permitted by applicable law, AppDirect and Thryv disclaim all warranties, including implied warranties, with respect to the Thryv Marketplace and the AppDirect platform. You acknowledge and agree that in no event is AppDirect liable for any damages, including without limitation, consequential damages or lost profits associated with your use of the Thryv Marketplace. Finally, you understand and agree that AppDirect is a third-party beneficiary of these Thryv Marketplace Terms of Service and has the right to enforce these terms.